


Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. S-1-SC-37364

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AMEER MUHAMMAD,

Defendant-Appellant.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S ANSWER BRIEF

*Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court
Bernalillo County, New Mexico
The Honorable Jacqueline Flores*

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
Attorney General

MARIS VEIDEMANIS
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
408 Galisteo Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 490-4867

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

**I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S
 MOTION TO SUPPRESS..... 3**

A. Defendant’s Statements to the Police3

B. Defendant’s Motion to Suppress.....5

C. The Trial Court’s Order Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.. 6

D. If There Was Any Error, It Was Harmless10

**II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S
 REQUEST FOR A SELF-DEFENSE JURY INSTRUCTION.....11**

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

State v. Abeyta, 1995-NMSC-051, 120 N.M. 23313

State v. Almanzar, 2014-NMSC-001, 316 P.3d 1836

State v. Astorga, No. 32,374 (N.M. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2015)14

State v. Baroz, 2017-NMSC-030, 404 P.3d 769 11, 12

State v. Barrera, 2001-NMSC-014, 130 N.M. 2276

State v. Campos, 1996-NMSC-043, 122 N.M. 14813

State v. Chavez, 1983-NMSC-037, 99 N.M. 60912

State v. Duarte, 1996-NMCA-038, 121 N.M. 553 13, 14

State v. Fekete, 1995-NMSC-049, 120 N.M. 2907

State v. Gutierrez, 2011-NMSC-024, 150 N.M. 2326

State v. Jason L., 2000-NMSC-018, 129 N.M. 1196

State v. Johnson, 1998-NMCA-019, 124 N.M. 64713

State v. Martinez, 1999-NMSC-018, 127 N.M. 2077

State v. Nelson, 1959-NMSC-023, 65 N.M. 40311

State v. Ordonez, No. 36,123 (N.M. S. Ct. Apr. 11, 2019).....9

State v. Swick, 2012-NMSC-018, 279 P.3d 74712

State v. Tollardo, 2012-NMSC-008, 275 P.3d 11011

FEDERAL CASES

Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157 (1986)6

Daoud v. Davis, 618 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2010)9

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Com. v. Cifizzari, 474 N.E.2d 1174 (Mass. App. Ct. 1985)9

<i>Forster v. State</i> , 236 P.3d 1157 (Alaska Ct. App. 2010).....	9
<i>People v. Daoud</i> , 614 N.W.2d 152 (Mich. 2000).....	8
<i>People v. Woidtke</i> , 587 N.E.2d 1101 (Ill. App. 1992).....	9
<i>State v. Knotts</i> , 677 N.E.2d 358 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995)	8
<u>TREATISES</u>	
2 Wayne R. LaFave, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW, § 10.4(b) (3d Ed. 2018).....	14
